Public Document Pack

-
%// Agenda

Coventry City Council
Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 12th September, 2018

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions
2. Declarations of Interest

3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

(@) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 25th July, 2018
(b) Matters Arising

4. Better Care, Better Health, Better Value Programme Update (Pages 9 -
22)

Report of Andy Hardy, Chief Executive, University Hospitals Coventry and
Warwickshire (UHCW)

(i) Report to be presented by Andy Hardy, UHCW

(i) Update from Andrea Green, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning
Group (CCG) on the Latest Position for Improving Stroke Services in
Coventry and Warwickshire

5. University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire (UHCW) Care Quality
Commission (CQC) Inspection Report and Action Plan (Pages 23 - 38)

Report of Andy Hardy, Chief Executive, University Hospitals Coventry and
Warwickshire (UHCW) who has been invited to the meeting for the
consideration of this item

6. Outstanding Issues Report

All outstanding issues have been picked up in the work programme

7. Work Programme 2018-19 (Pages 39 - 44)
Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

Page 1



8. Any other items of Public Business

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry
Tuesday, 4 September 2018

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is
Liz Knight, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 3073,
alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the following web
link: http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz
Knight as soon as possible and no later than 9.00 a.m. on Wednesday 12t
September, 2018 giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council
Member (if any) who will be attending the meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify
the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a
particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to
speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors J Clifford, D Gannon (Chair), P Hetherton, D Kershaw,
R Lakha, R Lancaster, T Mayer, C Miks, D Skinner and D Spurgeon (Co-opted
Member)

By Invitation: Councillors F Abbott, R Ali and K Caan

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting
OR it you would like this information in another format or
language please contact us.

Liz Knight
Telephone: (024) 7683 3073
e-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

Page 2


http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 3

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 11.00
am on Wednesday, 25 July 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Chair)

Councillor P Hetherton
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor T Mayer
Councillor C Miks
Councillor D Skinner

Co-Opted Member: David Spurgeon

Other Member: Councillor F Abbott

Employees:

V Castree, Place Directorate

J Essex, People Directorate

J Fowles, People Directorate

L Gaulton, People Directorate

J Grainger, People Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillors R Ali (Deputy Cabinet Member) and J Clifford

Public Business
58. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.
59. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 26" April, 2018 were agreed and signed as a
true record. There were no matters arising.

60. Suicide Prevention

The Board considered a report of Liz Gaulton, Director of Public Health and
Wellbeing, which provided an update on progress with the Suicide Prevention
Strategy (‘Not one more/ one is enough’) which had been approved by the Health
and Wellbeing Board at their meeting on 28" November, 2016; informed of the
proposed year two implementation actions for the Coventry Suicide Prevention
Multi-Agency Steering Group; and outlined the progress and proposals for suicide
prevention funding in the Coventry and Warwickshire STP footprint. A copy of the
strategy was set out at an appendix to the report.

- Page 3



Councillor Abbott, Cabinet Member for Adult Services, attended the meeting for
the consideration of this item along with Aisha Minhas, Dr Richard Onyon GP and
Justine Richards, all Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust (CWPT), Alex
Cotton, It Takes Balls to Talk (CWPT) and Steven Hill, MIND.

The report indicated that the strategy was designed to harmonise with the aims
and approaches of the West Midlands Mental Health Commission and with the
strategic aims of Warwickshire. Coventry had adopted a zero suicide goal based
on the understanding that suicide was preventable in the overwhelming number of
cases. Coventry’s approach was based on Department of Health 2012 guidance;
the Canadian Suicide Safer Community model of gatekeeper/ sentinels who can
identify risk and intervene; and a locally appropriate approach rooted in Marmot.

The Board were informed of the key highlights for the year one strategic priorities
which were the establishment of an active multi-agency steering group; hosting
two workshops to share best practice, local data and local excellence; supporting
an event at a Wasps Home match for World Suicide prevention day; facilitating the
training of 50 champions and volunteers in level one suicide prevention; planning
Suicide awareness training for members; developing online training for Council
staff, and working with Network Rail to re
[...]
oups

e The percentage of GP appointments where mental health issues are
discussed and the sign posting of patients to other support services

¢ Whether there was an intention to open a crisis café in Coventry

e The option of using Council infrastructure to publicise mental health support
services, for example the totems, around the city or attaching notices to
bins.

Members were offered the opportunity to go out on the Street Triage to see how
people with problems were being supported.

The Chair, Councillor Gannon congratulated Alex Cotton on her recent award of
an MBE for her services to mental health.

RESOLVED that:

Page 5



61.

(1) The progress update for the Suicide Prevention Strategy be noted and its
ongoing delivery be supported.

(2) The proposals outlined as part of the funding for suicide prevention
among middle aged men in Coventry and Warwickshire be supported.

(3) GPs be encouraged to collect and share details of ethnicity on patient
information to allow for identification and consideration of suicide issues in
specific communities.

(4) The Steering Group be requested to consider the inclusion of working
with different Faith Groups in the Suicide Prevention Strategy.

(5) Consideration to be given to the use of Council infrastructure ie the
totems around the city, to raise awareness of where to go for support when
feeling suicidal.

(6) Consideration to be given to using paid search campaigns to raise
awareness and correct signposting of where help and support can be
accessed.

(7) Officers to look at the use of the wording ‘suicide-safer communities’
which is contained within the strategy.

Work Programme 2018-19

The Scrutiny Board considered their work programme for the new municipal year,
which included items carried forward from the previous year. The briefing note also
set out the items put forward for possible inclusion in the Board’s work programme
from the All Member Informal Scrutiny Meeting on 18t June, 2018.

The Board were informed of the need for an additional meeting and workshop to
be held in September to consider Adult Social Care.

It was suggested that a Task and Finish Group be set up to consider issues
around mental health and Councillors Gannon and Hetherton expressed an
interest in serving on this Group. Councillor Kershaw reported that he would soon
be in a position to report back to the Board with 3 to 4 recommendations from the
Social, Emotional and Mental Health in Schools Task and Finish Group.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The items identified at the All Member Informal Scrutiny meeting on 18th
June, 2018 be included on the Board’s work programme for the current year.

(2) Arrangements be put in place for a workshop and an additional meeting
of the Board to be held in September to consider Adult Social Care.

(3) The work programme be approved.

Page 6



(4) A Task and Finish Group be established to look at aspects of mental
health, still to be determined, comprising Councillor Gannon and Hetherton
and several other Councillors.

62. Any other items of Public Business

There were no additional items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 12.10 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4
W Better Health, Better Care, Better Value

COVENTRY AND WARMYICKSHIRE SUSTAINABILITY AMD TRANSFORMATION PARTMNERSHIF

BETTER HEALTH, BETTER CARE, BETTER
VALUE

Report to Health and Overview Scrutiny
Committee

Presented by:

Professor Andrew Hardy
Coventry & Warwickshire STP Lead

12 September 2018




Better Health, Better Care, Better Value

COVENTRY AND WARMYICKSHIRE SUSTAINABILITY AMD TRANSFORMATION PARTMERSHIP

Contents
LR T T T 4T o U 3

LEadership SN0 GOVEITIEITE ..iiiiieeisieiiieeiitesseeirsessssonsserseeibsesasssbaeerrassnssssserssassssanserisssrsssansersasssrassnsssss 3
Transformational WO K PrOBramMMIES i e e s e s s s e bae s sae e e e e e s e msShd e e m e nn e e s s s 3
1. Proactive and PreventatiVe .. .iimamaiimmsimmin daniinmimmimmiia i i a3
I - L e T
[...]
pdate the Coventry Health and Overview Scrutiny Committee
(HOSC) on the “Better Health, Better Care, Better Value” programme. The report will focus on the
progress, challenges and key deliverables of our STP work programme for the next 12 months. The
key deliverables are outlined in Appendix L.

Leadership and Governance
‘Integrated Care System’ (ICS) - Aspirant ICS Development Programme

The STP and NHS England recognised that additional support was required to deliver the
transformation of the Coventry and Warwickshire STP to a Shadow Integrated Care System (IC5) by
2019.

In order to support this, NHS England has invested in a large system-wide capability development
programme for senior leaders and their teams. This will enable system leaders to develop the skills
and expertise they need to manage today’s challenges whilst being equipped and be ready for
tomorrow’s transformation across the health and social care system.

The system leaders have completed a 12-week programme aimed at developing the leadership
capability of senior teams across the following learning streams:

*  Building a whole system strategy and plan
= System level financial planning

* Integrated governance

*  Executing and implementation

MNext Steps

= A plan will be presented to NHS England in August, which will highlight what actions will be
taken and in what timescales to reach Shadow ICS by April 2019.

Transformational work programmes
*  Proactive and Preventative
*  Planned care
*  Urgent and emergency care
*  Maternity and paediatrics
= Mental health and emotional wellbeing
*  Productivity and efficiency

1. Proactive and Preventative
The Proactive and Preventative programme is galvanising effort, expertise and resources to
stimulate a step change in commitment to prevention across the health and wellbeing system.

Progress to date
* Concordat and Place Design for health and care in Coventry and Warwickshire endorsed by
Place Forum on 16 July and communicated widely via various rout
[...]
 The trust is a major
trauma centre and the specialist cancer centre for the region. In addition, it specialises in cardiology, neurosurgery,
stroke, joint replacements, invitro fertilisation (IVF) and maternal health, diabetes and kidney transplants. The number
of staff employed by the trust as of January 2018 was 8,136. The trust’s services are commissioned by Coventry and
Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group.

(Sources: Routine Provider Information Request (RPIR) - Beds and Total staffing; trust website)

Overall summary

Our rating of this trust stayed the same since our last inspection. We rated it as Requires improvement ‘

- €&
What this trust does

A list of the sites at the trust is below:

(Source: Routine Provider Information Request (RPIR) P2 - Sites)

University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire NHS Trust has approximately 1,175 inpatient beds and 116 day case
beds located across two acute locations: University Hospital which is located in Coventry and Hospital of St Cross which
is located in Rugby. These two hospitals serve a combined population of over one million people.

The trust is a major trauma centre and the specialist cancer centre for the region. In addition it specialises in cardiology,
neurosurgery, stroke, joint replacements, in vitro fertilisation (IVF) and maternal health, diabetes and kidney
transplants.

The number of staff employed by the trust as of January 2018 was 8,136.
The trust’s services are commissioned by Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group.

(Sources: Routine Provider Information Request (RPIR) - Beds and Total staffing; trust website)

Key questions and ratings

We inspect and regulate healthcare service providers in England.

To get to the heart of patients’ experiences of care and treatment, we ask the same five questions of all services: are they
safe, effective, caring, responsive to people's needs, and well-led?

Where we have a legal duty to do so, we rate the quality of services against each key question 
[...]
nd Warwickshire NHS Trust Inspection report 31/08/2018



Summary of findings

« The trust engaged very well with patients, staff, the public and local organisations to plan and manage services, and
collaborated with partner organisations effectively.

+ The trust was very committed to improving services by learning from when things go well and when they go wrong,
promoting training, research and innovation. There was trust wide commitment to innovation with patient
experience and safety at the heart of improvements.

However:

+ Although the trust had a systematic approach to measure the effectiveness of its speaking up policies, procedures
and culture the number of contacts was low limiting the opportunity for the review of themes and associated
learning. In addition, the role of the freedom to speak up guardian (FTSUG) was undertaken by one of the directors
and, whilst they were supported in this through a number of confidential contacts across the trust, the trust
recognised it may not be the most appropriate person. Plans were in place to recruit a new FTSUG.

+ Thetrust wasin a challenging financial position with a control deficit in 2017/18 and although had achieved their cost
improvement programme in 2017/18 over half of this had been non-recurrent money.

Use of resources

Areport of an inspection of the trust’s use of resources, carried out by NHS Improvement, is available here:
www.cqc.org.uk/provider/RKB/Reports.

Page 37

13 University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire NHS Trust Inspection report 31/08/2018



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2018/19 Last updated 03/09/18

Please see page 2 onwards for background to items

251 July 2018

- Suicide Prevention

12th September 2018

- Better Care, Better Health, Better Value Programme update
- University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire (UHCW) Care Quality Commission
(CQC) Inspection Report

19th September 2018

- An overview 
[...]
ntified as

Health partners




o obed

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board Work Programme 2018/19

Date Title Detail Cabinet Context
Member/ Lead
Officer
customer journey and | a topic for scrutiny. To include opportunities to on 13.09.17 &
expanding use of use digital platforms from across the health 21.11.17
digital technologies service and social care. Primary Care Digital
including Primary Care | Strategy identified 21.11.17
Digital Strategy
- UHCW CQC To scrutinise the outcome of the recent CQC Andy Hardy
Inspection Outcome inspection of UHCW.
Joint Health | - Stroke Services There is a proposal to change the way stroke Andrea Green | Better Health,
Overview services are provided across Coventry and Better Care, Better
and Scrutiny Warwickshire. The Board will receive Value Programme
Committee information on the proposals at the meeting and

have the opportunity to feed into the
consultation on the changes.




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Better Care, Better Health, Better Value Programme Update
	Better Care, Better Health, Better Value Programme Update - Appendix

	5 University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire (UHCW) Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection Report and Action Plan
	University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire (UHCW) Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection Report and Action Plan - Appendix
	University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire NHS Trust
	Ratings
	Overall rating for this trust
	Are services safe?
	Are services effective?
	Are services caring?
	Are services responsive?
	Are services well-led?

	Background to the trust
	Overall summary
	What this trust does
	Key questions and ratings
	What we inspected and why
	What we found
	Overall trust
	Are services safe?
	Are services effective?
	Are services caring?
	Are services responsive?
	Are services well-led?

	Ratings tables
	Outstanding practice
	Areas for improvement
	For more information, see the Areas for improvement section of this report.
	Act

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 10.00 

am on Wednesday, 12 September 2018

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Chair)

Councillor J Clifford
Councillor P Hetherton
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor D Skinner

Co-Opted Members: David Spurgeon

Other Members:

Other Representatives:

Councillor F Abbott, Cabinet Member for Adult Services

Andrea Green, Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG)
Andy Hardy, University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire 
(UHCW) 

Employees:
V Castree, Place Directorate
P Fahy, People Directorate
G Holmes, Place Directorate

Apologies: Councillor C Miks 

Public Business

5. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

6. Minutes 

a) The minutes of the meeting held on 25th July, 2018 were signed as a true 
record.
b) The Chair brought to the Boards attention that the Cabinet Members had 
responded positively to the recommendations made at minute 3.

7. Better Care, Better Health, Better Value Programme Update 

The Board received a presentation from Andy Hardy, Chief Executive of University 
Hospital Coventry and Warwickshire, and Andrea Green, Coventry and Rugby 
CCG on the progress made on the Better Care, Better Health, Better Value 
Programme.



– 2 –

Andy Hardy explained that the purpose of the programme is to integrate 
organisations better to make patient pathways smoother. He explained that four of 
the areas in the West Midlands had been through a 12-week programme funded 
by NHS England with the purpose to accelerate progress.

Progress has been made in renewing the concordat, in strategic commissioning 
and provider alliances.

He also informed the Board that the programme had advertised for an 
independent chair to see whether this would be better at bringing in stakeholders. 
The recruitment process is underway.
 
The Board were provided with a high level progress report on all work streams of 
the programme including:

 Proactive and Preventative
 Planned Care
 Urgent and Emergency Care
 Maternity and Paediatrics
 Mental Health and Emotional Wellbeing
 Productivity and Efficiency
 Digital Health
 Estates
 Workforce
 Stroke configuration
 Out of Hospital Service

Members questioned representatives on the following subjects:
 Whether the programme will make a difference, with a move away 

from the “STP” label 
 Clarification on integrated governance
 Issues in mental health services – especially children and young 

people services. Members welcomed steps being taken to bring 
partners together to look at what was going wrong in the system 
and how these could be addressed

 Nursing staff supply and reliance on agency staff, including the 
impact of Brexit

 Efficiencies in back office services and shared finance systems
 Capacity within the system to cope with increased demand from 

increase in population
 Clarification on the estates programme
 High ambitions and low benchmarks in terms of digital health 

aspirations
 Openness to change of senior staff and managers within the system

Andrea Green updated the Board on progress made with the Pathway of Excellent 
Stroke Services. The programme has been partially assured but there is still work 
to do, specifically in terms of impact on provider colleagues. The process has 
taken longer as end to end services have been included, not just acute service.

RESOLVED that:



– 3 –

The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board should be provided with the 
following:

(1)  A named lead for each of the workstreams

(2)  Narrative on the individual workstreams

(3)  Milestones for all of the programmes.

8. University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire (UHCW) Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) Inspection Report and Action Plan 

The Board considered a presentation by Andy Hardy, Chief Executive of University 
Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire (UHCW) on the recent Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) inspection report and action plan.

Andy Hardy explained that of 58 ratings given, 48 are good or outstanding, or the 
12 core services rated, 10 are rated good and 3 out of 5. They received 
overwhelmingly scored goods, but overall were rated as “required improvement”.

There were 4 “must do’s” in the report which need to have a response within a 
month with an action plan.

The two core areas that were scored “not good” were Emergency and Critical 
Care. As a result, these services will come together in governance terms to 
support the move to “good”.

Andy Hardy expressed that there was a lot to be proud of in the report with some 
significant improvements over the last three years.

Members asked questions on the following areas:
 Triage, especially for stroke victims and the difference in audit scores 

for Coventry and Warwickshire
 Whether services are responsive. In a national context of stretched 

budgets what can be done?
 Whether some of the criticism in the report reflect that national 

picture, that UHCW is no different to any other hospital in the 
country.

 The qualifications of the inspectors
 The out of hours service and issues with records
 Whether issues with waiting times are about quality of care or more 

about administrative issues.
 Whether there is a well-trained and adaptive work force

RESOLVED that:

(1) The Health and Well-being Scrutiny Board should visit to see some of the 
outstanding areas of work.

9. Outstanding Issues Report 



– 4 –

The Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in their work 
programme.

10. Work Programme 2018-19 

The Board noted their work programme for the current municipal year.

RESOLVED that:

(1) Specific workstreams from the Better Care, Better Health, Better Value 
Programme be added to the work programme.

11. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 11.55 am)


